
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 23 September 2019 
 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Climate Change Committee will be held on Tuesday, 1 
October 2019 in the New Council Chamber, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

L A Ball BEM 
S Easom 
L Fletcher 
T Hallam 
R I Jackson 
P Lally 

R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
H E Skinner (Chair) 
D K Watts (Vice-Chair) 
R D Willimott 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
  

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

3.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 To inform the Committee of its terms of reference in order to 
provide information on its remit and potential future areas of 
consideration. 
 
 

 

4.   PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN 
SPACE IMPROVEMENTS 
 

PAGES 5 - 8 

 To update members on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
 

 

5.   INVESTING IN A GREENER FLEET 
 

PAGES 9 - 12 

 To update members on the Council’s vehicle and plant fleet 
and review opportunities to introduce greener options when 
renewing or replacing vehicles and plant.  
 
 

 

6.   OPTIONS FOR BULKY WASTE 
 

PAGES 13 - 18 

 To inform members of the options available for the provision 
of a free bulky waste collection service and to seek approval 
for which option should be implemented. 
 
 

 

7.   CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE 
 

PAGES 19 - 24 

 To update members on the progress of the ‘Clean and 
Green’ initiative. 
 
 

 

8.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - ENVIRONMENT 
 

PAGES 25 - 32 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Environment Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan 
priorities and objectives, and to provide an update as to the 
latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 33 - 34 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

11.   ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES REVIEW 
  

PAGES 35 - 46 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of its terms of reference in order to provide information 
on its remit and potential future areas of consideration. 

 
2. Detail 
 

At the full Council meeting held on 17 June 2019 members approved the terms 
of reference for all committees, included within these were the terms of reference 
for the Leisure and Health Committee which are attached at the appendix. 
 
It should be remembered that it requires full Council approval to make 
amendments to the Constitution, therefore should any amendments be proposed 
to the terms of reference in future, this would require the agreement of a full 
Council resolution. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

APPENDIX 
Environment and Climate Change Committee – terms of reference 

 

1. To develop, adopt and impleme
[...]
Nottinghamshire Climate Change Partnership and Broxtowe 
Borough Partnership. 
 

16. To work in partnership with service providers to identify opportunities for the 
delivery of services, avoid duplication and maximise resources. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 

PRIDE IN PARKS – PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE 
IMPROVEMENTS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on the Pride in Parks initiative. 
 
2. Background  
 

A report to the Leisure and Environment Committee on 12 June 2019 updated 
members on the Pride in Parks initiative.  Funding has been allocated to 
undertake improvements to the Borough owned play areas that have been 
identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy and to the Town and Parish 
Councils that maintain their own parks and outdoor recreational facilities to 
enable improvement and renovation works to be undertaken at these sites.  
 
This report details the progress made over the summer period. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The £250,000 initially included in the 2019/20 capital programme has been split 
with £125,000 allocated to the Borough Council and £125,000 allocated to the 
Town and Parish Councils. The £125,000 allocated to the Borough Council has 
where possible been supplemented by funding from other sources in order to 
produce enhanced schemes as shown in the appendix.  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress on the schemes in the 2019/20 
capital programme as part of the Pride in Parks initiative. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

APPENDIX  
 

1. Broxtowe Borough Council Sites 
 
There are 4 Borough Council sites identified as high priority in the Borough’s Play 
Strategy for which there is budget provision for schemes in the 2019/20 capital 
programme. The details are as follows:   
 
(i) King George’s Park, Bramcote 
 
Following on site consultation, a successful bid to FCC Environment (formerly WREN) 
for £50,000 has allowed a much more expansive scheme to be developed than had 
been originally envisaged. The 2019/20 capital programme includes a scheme to the 
value of £123,850 with funding of £50,000 from FCC, £24,850 from an insurance 
settlement and £49,000 from the Council’s own capital resources. 
 
Orders have been placed and work is scheduled to start later this month. 
 
(ii) Sherman Drive Open Space, Chilwell 
 
The 2019/20 capital programme includes £30,000 from the Council’s capital resources 
towards replacement equipment and surfacing. 
 
Work is currently in progress on this site. 
 
(iii) Hall om Wong Open Space, Kimberley 
 
The 2019/20 capital programme includes £20,000 from the Council’s capital resources 
for work at this site. A bid will be submitted to FCC Environment for £50,000 using this 
funding together with a further allocation of £11,000 in the 2019/20 capital programme 
for access improvements at the site as the Council’s contribution to facilitate an 
enhanced scheme. This will include a wider range of equipment for younger children 
and the creation of a large area of rubber safety surfacing together with path and 
access improvements.  The outcome of this bid is expected in spring 2020 and will be 
reported to the Committee in due course. 
 
(iv) Hickings Lane Recreation Ground, Stapleford 
 
The 2019/20 capital programme included £165,500 for a scheme to fully refurbish the 
play area and install a new multi use games area at the site. The cost of the scheme 
was met from contributions of £93,500 from WREN, £18,500 from Section 106 
receipts, £2,500 from United Living, £1,000 from Stapleford Town Football Club and 
£50,000 from the Council’s own capital resources. The work at this site is now 
complete with a fully refurbished multi use games area and a state of the art play area.  
All new facilities have been very well received. 
 
2. Town/Parish Council Sites 
 
There are six Town/Parish Councils that manage their own Parks/Recreation Grounds 
as follows: 
 
 
 

Page 6



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

 
Awsworth Parish Council 
 

 The Lane Recreation Ground 

 Shilo Recreation Ground 
 
Brinsley Parish Council 
 

 Brinsley Recreation Ground 
 
Greasley Parish Council 
 

 Beauvale Park 

 Greenhills Road Recreation Ground 
 
Kimberley Town Council 
 

 Knowle Park 

 The Stag Recreation Ground 
 
Nuthall Parish Council 
 

 Basil Russell Playing Fields 

 Temple Centre Recreation Ground 
 
Trowell Parish Council 
 

 Trowell Parish Hall 
 
As part of the Pride in Parks project all 6 Town/Parish Councils were asked to 
consider their priorities for work over financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20.  
 
The Town/Parish Councils were advised on the sort of schemes that the Council 
would consider as favourable. These included: 
 

 Play area/skate park improvements 

 Improvements to outdoor sports /exercise facilities 

 Footpath creation/surfacing 

 Improvements to sports pavilions (but not Parish Halls) 

 Habitat improvements 

 Improvement for disabled access parking (but not full car park surfacing 
schemes) 

 
The Town/Parish Councils also had the option to combine the year 1 (2018/19) and 
year 2 (2019/20) funding as appropriate.  Where relevant this is referenced below. 
 
Project Update 
 
(i) Awsworth  
 
The balance of the year 1 funding was used as part of a jointly funded project with the 
English Cricket Board to improve the cricket pavilion at The Lane Recreation Ground. 

Page 7



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

This project is now complete and there was an opening event on Sunday 8 September 
2019.   There will also be a small scheme to undertake pond improvements at The 
Lane Recreation Ground later this year utilising the balance of the funding. 
 

(ii) Brinsley  
 
Detailed year 2 schemes are yet to be finalised but there are proposals to install new 
outdoor gym equipment and a wheelchair accessible swing at Brinsley Recreation 
Ground.   
 
(iii) Greasley  
 
The year 2 scheme has seen a second phase of play area improvement works at 
Beauvale Park. 
 
(iv) Kimberley  
 
The scheme for the second year funding is one to improve the play facilities at Knowle 
Park with a designated fenced area with rubber surfacing for younger children.  Orders 
have been placed for the work which is scheduled for this autumn. 
 
(v) Nuthall 
 
A new outdoor fitness area at Basil Russell was officially opened on Sunday 2 June 
2019.  Orders have been placed for additional works in the sports pavilion and for 
irrigation equipment.  Options for the balance of the year 2 funding are being 
considered. 
 
(vi) Trowell 
 
The Parish Council chose to combine the year 1 and year 2 allocations with a scheme 
to provide new young children’s play equipment, outdoor table tennis and a boules 
court at Trowell Parish Hall.  This work has been completed and there was an official 
opening on Saturday 17 August 2019.  
 

Summary 
 

Parish/Town 
Council  

2019/20 Allocation Funding 
Committed 

Funding Spent 

Awsworth 
 

£16,452.46 £16,452.46 £13,592.96 

Brinsley 
 

£17,983.77 
 

Nil Nil 

Greasley 
 

£28,546.58 £28,546.58 £28,546.58 

Kimberley 
 

£25,397.59 £25,397.59 Nil 

Nuthall 
 

£29,733.34 £21,931.67 £21,931.67 

Trowell 
 

£6,886.26 £6,886.26 £6,886.26 

 
Total 

 
£125,000 

 
£99,214.56 

 
£70,957.47 

 Page 8



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 

INVESTING IN A GREENER FLEET   
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the Committee on the Council’s vehicle and plant fleet and review 
opportunities to introduce greener options when renewing or replacing vehicles 
and plant.  
 

2. Background  
 

The current road registered transport fleet consists of:  
 

 18 refuse vehicles  

 63 light commercial vehicles, vans and tippers  

 1 JCB and 6 tractors/ride on mowers  

 2 electric vans (ULEV Ultra Low Electric Vehicles) 

 200 items of plant  
 
The fleet is reviewed annually in line with departmental requirements, age profile 
and engineering condition of the vehicles.  The fleet is primarily powered by 
diesel traction. 
 
All new vehicles procured since 2014 have been supplied with Euro 6 
specification engines which set higher standards for low levels of exhaust 
emissions. 
 
The vehicle fleet is procured through contracts within the Nottingham Vehicle 
Consortium, an organisation consisting of Nottinghamshire Councils that achieve 
Value for Money through joint purchasing.  Where specialist vehicles or plant are 
required, approved frameworks for purchasing are utilised.  Further fleet and 
plant details are provided in the appendix.  

 
3. Financial implications 
 

The 2019/20 Capital Programme includes £765,000 for replacement or 
refurbishment of vehicles.  Orders for the majority of the vehicles have been 
placed with 12 vehicles delivered and operational. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the current arrangements relating to the 
vehicle fleet and the options that are being considered relating to investing in 
a greener fleet for the future. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 

 Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Environment and Climate Change Committee 1 October 2019 

APPENDIX  
 

Refuse Vehicles  

Historically refuse vehicles were replaced after 7 years as part of the capital vehicle 
replacement programme.  In 2016 an alternative approach was adopted based on 
extending vehicle life past 7 years by introducing a vehicle refurbishment programme.  
This has extended the life of refuse vehicles to 10 years with an annual cost saving of 
£7k per refuse vehicle and £600 per van.  In total the cost avoidance has achieved a 
saving of £166k per annum.  Whilst incurring some small additional running 
[...]
d its effect on fuel consumption.  For front line staff this issue has been 
supported by regular tool box talks on vehicle use and daily maintenance 
requirements.     
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee   1 October 2019 

 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 

OPTIONS FOR BULKY WASTE COLLECTION 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To inform members of the options available for the provision of a free bulky 
waste collection service and to seek approval for which option should be 
implemented. 
 

2. Background  
 

Within the scope of the Clean and Green initiative there is a budget allocation 
of £15,500 to provide free bulky waste collections through Waste Day events. A 
number of Waste Day events have been provided in 2019/20.   
 
These events were delivered more efficiently and more cost effectively than 
initially anticipated.  As a result there are still funds available within the budget 
allocation. 
 
Consideration has therefore been given to the options available for the 
provision of a free bulky waste service using the remaining funds within the 
budget allowance. 
 
Information regarding the current bulky waste collection service, the findings 
from the Waste Days and the options for members to consider are shown in the 
appendix.        
 

3. Financial implications 
 

 Further details of the financial implications relating to the proposed options are 
shown in the appendix. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that option 3 be implemented. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Environment and Climate Change Committee   1 October 2019 

 
 

 
                  APPENDIX 

1. Current Bulky Waste service 
 
The current bulky waste service entails a weekly collection of residual items 
(eg. sofa) and a fortnightly collection of electrical items.  The general lead time 
is around 3 to 4 weeks for residual collections and 1 week fo
[...]
the number of items that can be included in the free 
service so that the service is open to as many residents as possible  

• Loss of income for the Council through the usual bulky waste service 
 
Option 3 
 
Provide a combination of options 1 and 2.  This would entail providing a free 
collection week during the winter months and then additional Waste Day 
events on a Saturday to support the free service. Up to additional 18 Waste 
Day events can be provided with the existing funds. 
 
The additional pros not already identified in options 1 and 2 are:     
 
• Will provide residents with different options for disposing of their items on a 

free of charge basis 
 
The additional cons not already identified in options 1 and 2 are: 
 
• Will result in a reduced number of Waste Day events so some areas will not 

receive the service.  
 

Financial implications 
 
The income budget for 2019/20 for bulky waste collections is £60,000.  The 
increased provision of free bulky waste collections could affect the level of 
income received.   
 
On 11 July 2019 Finance and Resources Committee approved the carry 
forward of the £12,950 underspend from the 2018/19 Waste Day budget 
allocation.  It is therefore intended to provide the Waste Day events using the 
original 2019/20 budget allocation of £15,500 and use the £12,950 carry 
forward to offset against any reduction in income.      

Page 18



Environment and Climate Change Committee   1 October 2019 

 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 

CLEAN AND GREEN  

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on the progress of the ‘Clean and Green’ initiative. 
 

2. Background  
 

On 19 November 2018 members approved the implementation of the Clean 
and Green initiative.  The initiative identified a number of on-going activities 
which support the Council’s Key Priority to ensure that the environment in 
Broxtowe is protected and enhanced for future generations.   

 
   Information in the appendices provides an update with regards to the activities 

undertaken as part of the Clean and Green initiative since the last Committee in 
June 2109. 
 

3. Financial implications 
 

 Any financial implications of the Clean and Green initiative have been approved 
and are contained within budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the Clean and Green activities which have 
taken place. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Environment and Climate Change Committee   1 October 2019 

 
 

 
 
          APPENDIX 1 
 

1. Weed Killing - Linked to the corporate Priority of making Broxtowe cleaner. 
 
The first Borough wide weed killing application was completed in May 2019 
with the second application being completed in September 2019.  
 
As part of the Clean and Green initiative during June and July 2019 an 
additional application was applied to areas which were identified as requiring 
further treatment.  The areas receiving the additional application are shown 
below:   
 

 Main Street, Strelley   

 Maws Lane Estate, Kimberley  

 College Way, Beeston  

 Nottingham Rd, Eastwood Part    

 Charles Avenue to Wheeler Avenue footpath, Eastwood   

 Beeston, Stapleford, Eastwood and Kimberley Town Centre   

 Bramcote Island, Bramcote  

 Regent Street foothpath, Kimberley  

 Valley Drive to Glen Avenue footpath, Newthorpe   

 Walker Street to Percy Street footpath, Eastwood   
 

 The additional application has taken around 30 person hours with the costs of 

 the exercise being met within existing resources. 

 
2. Waste Days - Linked to the corporate Priority of reducing littering and fly  

    tipping, increasing recycling and reducing residual waste 
 
The tables in appendix 2 show where the Waste Day events have been held 
and the tonnages collected.  The events in July and August 2019 were for a 
shorter timeframe than previous events but multiple sites were visited in the 
same day.  This allow
[...]
re 
Car Park Nuthall 

27 6   1.50 

 Total 232 45 62 16.29 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Environment and Climate Change Committee   1 October 2019 

 
 

 
March 2019 
 
 

Date Venue Number 
of Visits 

Number of 
fridges 

Number of 
other 
electrical 
items 

Tonnage 
collected 

2nd 
March 

Greenwood 
Centre, Toton 

82 19 27 2.58 

2nd  
March 

Victoria Street Car 
Park, Stapleford 

190 11 15 4.86  

2nd 
March 

Trowell Parish Hall 
Car Park 

29 4 15 3.36 

9th 
March 

Brinsley Parish 
Hall Car Park 

62 5 22 1.92 

9th 
March 

Mansfield Road 
Recreation Ground 
Car Park 

60 1 10 1.76 

 Total 423 40 89 14.48 

 

Page 24



Environment and Climate Change Committee  1 October 2019 

Joint report of the Interim Strategic Director and Deputy Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – ENVIRONMENT  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Environment 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide 
an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year.   

 
3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end.   
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Environment 
Business Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key 
tasks and priorities for improvement in 2019/20 and the latest data relating to 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary is detailed in appendix 1. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the progress made in achieving the 
Business Plan for Environment and to NOTE the current Key Performance 
Indicators for 2019/20. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Environment and Climate Change Committee  1 October 2019 

APPENDIX  
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 
2016.  This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make 
“Broxtowe a great place where people enjoy living, working and spending 
leisure time.”  Over the period, the Council will focus on the priorities of 
Housing, Business Growth, Community Safety, Health and Environment.   
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.   

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including 
Environment, were approved by the Full Council on 6 March 2019, following 
recommendations from the respective Committees in January/February 2019. 
 
The Council’s priority for Environment is that ‘The environment in Broxtowe will 
be protected and enhanced for future generations’.  Its objectives are to: 

 Reduce litter and fly tipping to make Broxtowe cleaner (En1) 

 Maintain and improve the green infrastructure of Broxtowe (En2) 

 Increase recycling, composting, renewables and energy efficiency 
projects as resources allow and reduce residual waste (En3) 

 
The Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in support of 
the Corporate Plan for each priority area.  These cover a three-year period and 
are
[...]
ed 
through Street Scene 

£17k £45k £5k £38k Improving Improving Currently below target but new 
traffic island sponsorship deals 
have being secured which will 
improve the trend.   

Red 

 

WMData_10 Savings through re-use 
of bins 

£10k £12k £1k £12k Declining Improving The majority of bins which have 
been reclaimed in quarter 1 have 
been damaged so are not suitable 
for reuse resulting in fewer 
refurbished bins being distributed. 

 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Environment and Climate Change Committee  1 October 2019 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future 
meetings. 

 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the 
Programme.   
 

25 November 2019  Performance Management – Review of Business 
Plan Progress – Environment  

 Garden Waste Charges 2020/21 Subscription Fee  

 Clean and Green Update  

 Green Futures Approach and Climate Change 
Strategy 

 Protecting and Enhancing the Green Environment 

 Allotments in Broxtowe 

 Free Tree Giveaway 

 Trade Waste Fees and Charges  
 

3 February 2020  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2019/20 –  
     2021/22 – Environment  

 Pride in Parks Update  

 Clean and Green Update  

 Broxtowe Parks Standard 

 Protecting and Enhancing the Green Environment 
o planting 2,000 trees each year 
o develop green corridors to provide connectivity    

between parks, open spaces and the 
countryside 

o areas will be managed as meadows and areas 
sown with wildflowers 

o review of critical water courses 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS
	5 INVESTING IN A GREENER FLEET
	6 Options for Bulky Waste
	7 Clean and Green Update
	8 Performance Management - Review of Business Plan Progress - Environment
	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	11 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor H E Skinner, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
L A Ball BEM 
S Easom 
T Hallam 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P M Roberts-Thomson 
P D Simpson (substitute) 
D K Watts 
R D Willimott 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Fletcher and R I Jackson. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Committee which were agreed at the 
Council meeting held on 17 July 2019. 
 
 

3 PRIDE IN PARKS - PLAY AREA AND PARKS/OPEN SPACE IMPROVEMENTS  
 
Members noted the progress on the schemes in the 2019/20 capital programme as 
part of the Pride in Parks initiative. The Committee was informed that funding had 
been allocated to undertake improvements to the Borough owned play areas that had 
been identified as high priority sites in the Play Strategy. 
 
 

4 INVESTING IN A GREENER FLEET  
 
The Committee was updated on the Council’s vehicle and plant fleet and reviewed 
opportunities to introduce greener options when renewing or replacing vehicles and 
plant. It was queried as to whether the impact of moving to a greener fleet would be 
monitored, members were informed the Green Future Project Board had been 
implemented which would identify the carbon footprint of the Council and reports 
would be returned to the Committee in due course.   
 
 
 



5 OPTIONS FOR BULKY WASTE  
 
Within the scope of the Clean and Green initiative there was a budget allocation of 
£15,500 to provide free bulky waste collections through Waste Day events. 
 
Members considered a number of options for the provision of a free bulky waste 
service and on deliberation showed a preference for Option 3 within the report. This 
option would entail the provision of a free collection week during the winter months 
and additional Waste Day events on a Saturday to support the free service. Up to 
additional 18 Waste Day events could be provided with the existing funds. 
 

RESOLVED that Option 3 contained within the report be implemented. 
 
 

6 CLEAN AND GREEN UPDATE  
 
On 19 November 2018 members approved the implementation of the Clean and 
Green initiative.  The initiative identified a number of on-going activities which 
supported the Council’s Key Priority to ensure that the environment in Broxtowe was 
protected and enhanced for future generations.   
 
Members noted an update with regards to the activities undertaken as part of the 
initiative since the last Committee in June 2109. 
 
 

7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
ENVIRONMENT  
 
Members noted progress against outcome targets identified in the Environment 
Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and were provided 
with an update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 
 
 

8 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Work Programme and agreed that a representative be 
invited to provide information on the need for the Council as an organisation being net 
carbon neutral by 2027. 
  

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 



10 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES REVIEW  
 

RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that the revised structure 
for the Environmental Services Section as set out in appendix 2 of the report be 
approved. 
 
 
 


